
 

 

Agenda - Equality and Social Justice Committee 
Meeting Venue: 

Committee Rooms 1 & 2 (Senedd)  

Meeting date: 15 May 2023 

Meeting time: 10.35

For further information contact: 

Rhys Morgan 

Committee Clerk 

0300 200 6565  

SeneddEquality@senedd.wales
------ 

Pre-meeting registration: (10:20-10:35)  

 

1 Introductions, apologies, substitutions and declarations of 

interest 

(10:35)   

2 Papers to note 

(10:35) 

   

2.1 Correspondence from the British Medical Association (Cymru) to the Chair 

regarding data justice 

 (Pages 1 - 4)  

2.2 Correspondence between the Minister for Climate Change and the Chair 

regarding the Warm Homes Programme 

 (Pages 5 - 7)  

2.3 Correspondence from the Children's Commissioner to the Chair regarding 

the Committee's recent report: 60% - Giving them a voice: Speech, language 

and communication needs in the youth justice system 

 (Page 8)  

2.4 Correspondence between the Legislation, Justice and Constitution Committee 

and the Minister for Social Justice regarding the Legislative Consent 

Memorandum: Protection from Sex-based Harassment in Public Bill 

 (Pages 9 - 11)  

------------------------ Public Document Pack ------------------------



 

 

2.5 Correspondence between the Future Generations Commissioner and the 

Chair regarding scrutiny of the Future Generations Commissioner 

 (Pages 12 - 19)  

3 Motion under SO17.42 (vi) and (ix) to exclude the public for the 

remainder of the meeting 

(10:35) 

   

Break (10:35- 11:00)  

 

4 The public health approach to preventing gender-based violence: 

advisory group 

(11:00-13:00) (Pages 20 - 50)  

Lunch break (13:00 - 14:00)  

 

5 The public health approach to preventing gender-based violence: 

consideration of evidence 

(14:00- 14:20)   

6 Legislative Consent Memorandum: Protection from Sex-based 

Harassment in Public - consideration of approach 

(14:20- 14:35) (Pages 51 - 57)  

7 Legislative Consent Memorandum: Illegal Migration Bil
[...]
pact of this gap over the summer months? 

 When will you publish the revised fuel poverty action plan (your response to 
recommendation 2 of our report indicated “in 2023”)?  

 During the Business Statement on 21 March 2023 the Trefnydd confirmed that you would 
be bringing forward a statement on the scheme “before the end of the summer term”. Will 
this statement include final details of the next iteration of the WHP including a clear 
indication on how quickly the plan can be implemented? If not, please can we have a 

Y Pwyllgor Cydraddoldeb  
a Chyfiawnder Cymdeithasol 
— 
Equality and Social Justice  
Committee 

Senedd Cymru 
Bae Caerdydd, Caerdydd, CF99 1SN 

SeneddCydraddoldeb@senedd.cymru 
senedd.cymru/SeneddCydraddoldeb  

0300 200 6565 

— 
Welsh Parliament 

Cardiff Bay, Cardiff, CF99 1SN 
SeneddEquality@senedd.wales 

senedd.wales/SeneddEquality  
0300 200 6565 Julie James MS 

Minister for Climate Change 

Pack Page 6

https://business.senedd.wales/documents/s128810/Welsh%20Government%20response.pdf
https://business.senedd.wales/documents/s128810/Welsh%20Government%20response.pdf
https://record.assembly.wales/Plenary/13265


 

 

precise date for bringing forward regulations to create the next iteration of the Warm 
Homes Programme?  

Despite the worst of the cold weather for winter 2022-23 being behind us, the outlook for many 
households remains challenging. It is vital that we are in a position to help support as many 
households as possible with energy efficiency measures in the coming months ahead of next winter. 
We therefore urge you to clarify the Welsh Government’s intentions in that regard.  

I would welcome a response by the beginning of the Summer term i.e. 24 April 2023. I am copying 
this letter to the Chair of the Climate Change, Environment and Infrastructure Committee and the 
Minister for Social Justice.  

Yours sincerely,  

 

Jenny Rathbone MS 
Chair, Equality and Social Justice Committee 

Pack Page 7



Comisiynydd 
Plant Cymru 

Children’s 
Commissioner 
for Wales 

 

Tŷ Llewellyn/Llewellyn House 
Parc Busnes Glan yr 
Harbwr/Harbourside Business Park  
Heol yr Harbwr/Harbourside Road    
Port Talbot                                            
SA13 1SB 

 comisiynyddplant.cymru 
childrenscommissioner.wales 

post@comisiynyddplant.cymru 
post@childrenscommissioner.wales 

 
Croesawn ohebiaeth yn y Gymraeg yn ogystal â’r Saesneg ac mewn amryw o fformatau 
We welcome correspondence in the medium of Welsh and English as well as alternative formats 

Dear Jenny,  
 

Thank you for your letter highlighting the Committee’s recent report considering 
young people, speech and language needs and the criminal justice system. I 
would like to thank you and the committee for shining a light on this important 
issue. 
 
We would not wish to duplicate your work in responding to this issue, but we 
would be willing to write to the youth justice board and / or regional 
partnership boards to share the gaps your report highlights, if the committee 
has not already done so. The issues the committee raises chime with my 
office’s No Wrong Door reports from 2020 and 2022.  

I look forward to reading the Welsh Government’s response to your 
recommendations.  
 
As part of our refreshed engagement strategy, we will continue to engage with 
children and young people in or at risk of entering the youth justice system, 
ensuring that they know about their rights, and taking up any issues raised with 
us by them or those adults who care for them.  
 
Kind regards 
 

 

Rocio 

Rocio Cifuentes MBE 

  
Comisiynydd Plant Cymru 
Children’s Commissioner for Wales 

To: Jenny Rathbone MS 
 
Chair, Equality and 
Social Justice 
Committee 
Senedd Cymru 
 
 
Via email only 

 

03 May 2023 

Pack Page 8

Agenda Item 2.3



 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Y Pwyllgor Deddfwriaeth,  
Cyfiawnder a’r Cyfansoddiad 
— 
Legislation, Justice and  
Constitution Committee 

Senedd Cymru 
Bae Caerdydd, Caerdydd, CF99 1SN 

SeneddDCC@senedd.cymru 
senedd.cymru/SeneddDCC 

0300 200 6565 

— 
Welsh Parliament 

Cardiff Bay, Cardiff, CF99 1SN 
SeneddLJC@senedd.wales  

senedd.wales/SeneddLJC 
0300 200 6565 

3 May 2023 

Dear Jane 

Legislative Consent Memorandum: Protection from Sex-based Harassment in Public Bill 

You will be aware that my Committee has been asked to consider the Welsh Government’s Legislative 

Consent Memorandum on the Protection from Sex-based Harassment in Public Bill; we began our 

consideration at our meeting this week. 

We noted that at paragraphs 24 and 25 of the Memorandum you state: 

“The Home Office has offered a Memorandum of Understanding for the use of the 

commencement powers in Clause 4 (only insofar as it relates to the 

commencement of clauses 1 and 3), whereby the UK Government and the 

Devolved Governments agree to a timetable for the Secretary of State to make 

regulations to commence the relevant provisions in the Bill. In this context, while 

this is a devolved area, the Welsh Government is content for the Bill to make 

provision for Wales and for the Secretary of State to retain the commencement 

powers.  

A copy of the Memorandum of Understanding with the UK Government on the use 

of the commencement powers within clause 4 of the Bill will be made available to 

the Legislation, Justice and Constitution Committee.”  

We have not yet received a copy of the Memorandum of Understanding (MoU) referred to in these 

paragraphs of the Memorandum. 

Given our reporting deadline on the Memorandum is 18 May, I would be grateful to receive a copy of 

the MoU by the morning of Wednesday 10 May.  

Jane Hutt MS  

Minister for Social Justice and Chief Whip 

Pack Page 9

Agenda Item 2.4

https://business.senedd.wales/mgIssueHistoryHome.aspx?IId=40955
https://business.senedd.wales/mgIssueHistoryHome.aspx?IId=40955
https://business.senedd.wales/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=725&MId=13449&Ver=4


 

 

I am copying this letter to the Equality and Social Just
[...]
icted

Pack Page 20

Agenda Item 4 By virtue of paragraph(s) vii of Standing Order 17.42



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 24

By virtue of paragraph(s) vii of Standing Order 17.42



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 51

Agenda Item 6By virtue of paragraph(s) vii of Standing Order 17.42



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 58

Agenda Item 7 By virtue of paragraph(s) vii of Standing Order 17.42



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 67

By virtue of paragraph(s) vii of Standing Order 17.42


	Agenda
	2.1 Correspondence from the British Medical Association (Cymru) to the Chair regarding data justice
	2.2 Correspondence between the Minister for Climate Change and the Chair regarding the Warm Homes Programme
	Letter to the Minister for Climate Change from the Chair regarding the Warm Homes Programme - 31 March 2023

	2.3 Correspondence from the Children's Commissioner to the Chair regarding the Committee's recent report: 60% - Giving them a voice: Speech, language and communication needs in the youth justice system
	2.4 Correspondence between the Legislation, Justice and Constitution Committee and the Minister for Social Justice regarding the Legislative Consent Memorandum: Protection from Sex-based Harassment in Public Bill
	Letter to the Legislation, Justice and Constitution Committee from the Minister for Social Justice regarding the Legislative Consent Memorandum: Protection from Sex-based Harassment in Public Bill - 9 May 2023

	2.5 Correspondence between the Future Generations Commissioner and the Chair regarding scrutiny of the Future Generations Commissioner
	Letter to the Future Generations Commissioner from the Chair regarding scrutiny of the Future Generations Commissioner  -  23 March  2023

	4 The public health approach to preventing gender-based violence: advisory group
	Research brief

	6 Legislative Consent Memorandum: Protection from Sex-based Harassment in Public - consideration of approach
	7 Legislative Consent Memorandum: Illegal Migration Bill - 

Minutes of the meeting


 

 

Concise Minutes - Equality and Social Justice Committee 

Meeting Venue: 

Committee Room 5 (Hybrid) 

Meeting date: Monday, 15 May 2023 

Meeting time: 10.35 - 15.23

This meeting can be viewed  

on Senedd TV at: 

http://senedd.tv/en/13599 

Hybrid 
------ 

Attendance 

Category Names 

Members of the 

Senedd: 

Jenny Rathbone MS (Chair) 

Jane Dodds MS 

Altaf Hussain MS 

Sioned Williams MS 

Ken Skates MS 

Committee Staff: 

Rhys Morgan (Clerk) 

Rachael Davies (Second Clerk) 

Angharad Roche (Deputy Clerk) 

Gruffydd Owen 

Manon Huws 

 

1 Introductions, apologies, substitutions and declarations of interest  

Apologies were received from Sarah Murphy. There were no substitutions or 

declarations of interest.  

2 Papers to note  

Members noted the papers.  

http://senedd.tv/


 

 

2.1 Correspondence from the British Medical Association (Cymru) to the Chair 

regarding data justice  

2.2 Correspondence between the Minister for Climate Change and the Chair regarding 

the Warm Homes Programme  

2.3 Correspondence from the Children's Commissioner to the Chair regarding the 

Committee's recent report: 60% - Giving them a voice: Speech, language and 

communication needs in the youth justice system  

2.4 Correspondence between the Legislation, Justice and Constitution Committee and 

the Minister for Social Justice regarding the Legislative Consent Memorandum: 

Protection from Sex-based Harassment in Public Bill  

2.5 Correspondence between the Future Generations Commissioner and the Chair 

regarding scrutiny of the Future Generations Commissioner  

3 Motion under SO17.42 (vi) and (ix) to exclude the public for the 

remainder of the meeting  

Members agreed the motion. 

4 The public health approach to preventing gender-based violence: 

advisory group  

Members met with the Advisory Group.  

5 The public health approach to preventing gender-based violence: 

consideration of evidence  

Members considered the evidence received during their discussion with the Advisory 

Group.  



 

 

6 Legislative Consent Memorandum: Protection from Sex-based 

Harassment in Public - consideration of approach  

Members considered the Legislative Consent Memorandum and agreed to consider a 

draft report at the next meeting.  

7 Legislative Consent Memorandum: Illegal Migration Bill - 

consideration of approach  

Members considered the Legislative Consent Memorandum and agreed their approach 

to scrutiny. 


